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FINAL DECISION AND ORDER

This matter began with Respondent’s December 3, 2013 Order of Summary
Suspensidn and the _Amended Notice of Intent to Revoke (notice of intent) regarding
Petitioﬁer’é !iceh;se to operate a child care center under tﬁe Child Care Organizations
Act (Act), 1973 PA 1186, as aménd_ed, MC.L 722.111 et seq.- A properly noticed hearing
regarding the matter at issue was held by Administrative Law Judge David M. Cohen
(ALJ)' on April 10, 2014 and April 11, 2014. Attorney James Thomasv and Attorney
Régina Triplett represented Petiﬁonér. Assistant Aitorney General Kelley McLéan
represenied Respondent.

Respondent sought to revoke Petitioner's ficense based on al[eQatio’ns in the

amended nolice of ihtent that Petitioner violated the Act, as well as administratiye rules
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promulgated under the Act. In Count | of the amended notice of intent, Respondent
alleged that Petitioner violated R 400.5107, which states in relevant part:
The followmg means of punishment shali be prohibited:

Hitting, spanking, shaking, biting, pinching, or mﬂlctmg other
forms of corporal punishment.

[nfiicting * mental or emotional punishment, such as
humiliating, shaming, or threatening a child. [Rule 400.5107

(2)(a@), (0]

The record clearly identified F’etiﬁoner implementing corporal punishment by
using a paint stick to strike-chiidren in an attempt to deter bad behavior. On or about
October 24, 2013, Petitioner Esther Trén admitted to her use of physical punishment
towa-rds the children in care at her day care center (Respondent's Exhibit K, pages 14-
15). In addition, Petitioner placed adhesive tape over the mouths of children as a form
of discipline; sb as to discourage a child from talking excessively. The acts conducted
by Petitioner were doﬁe in the presence of a child’s peers, therefore, permitting a child
to feel humiliated when disciplined. Petitioner did not dispute the allegations as stated in
Céunt | of the amended notice of intent. Therefore, the ALJ properiy determined
E’etitioner wilifully and substantially violated of Rule 400.5107 (2) (&), (c).

In Count 1i of the amended notice of intent, Respondent alleged that Petitioner
violated R 400.5105, which states in peﬂinentipart:

The center shall provide appropriate care and supervision of
children at all times. [Rule 400.5105 (1)]

On October 24, 2013, Licensing Consuitant Latonya Kegler conducted an onsite
inspection and observed seven' children in a room without proper supervision. Mr. Lee

Tran admitted that the canter was short-staffed and this In fact contributed to the lack of
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subervision during times when ciﬂl_dren were being transpoﬁe‘d‘ from school to the chi(d
" care center (Respondeht’s_Exhibit K, pages 30-31). Accordingly, the hearing record
established tha_t Petitioner fgiled to provide appropriate care and supewiéion of children.
Therefore, the ALJ properly determined Petitioner willfully and substantially violated
.Rule 400.5105 (1).

In Count [t of the amended notice of intent, Respondent alleged that Petitioner
violated R 4005107, which states in pertinent part:

~ The staff shall use positive methods of discipline that

encourage self-control, self-esteem, and cooperation. [Rule
400.5107 (1)] ‘

There is no dispute that Petitioner implemehted physical punishment as form of
discipline in the presence of a child's peer. Petitioner’s disciplining methods did not
encourage self-control, self-esteem, or cooperation. Therefore, the ALJ properly
determined Petitioner wilifully and substantially violated Rule 400.5107 (1.

In Count IV of the amended notice of intent, Responden't alleged that Petitioner
violated R 400.5607, which states in pertinent part: -

Each child transported shall remain seated and properly
restrained by a passenger restraint device as defined by
1949 PA 300, MCL 257.710d (1), MCL 257.710e (3), (4),
and the manufacturer's rated seating capacity while the
motor vehicle is in motion. [Rule 400.5607 (1)]

On October 21, 2013, Petitioner's émployée was cobserved picking up children
from school in violation of Rule 400.5607. Licensing Consultant Kegler observed
Petitioner's child care center's seven-passenger minivan with four children in the third

row, three children in the middle row, and one child in the front passenger seat for a

| total of nine peoplé in the seven passenger minivan. Licensihg Consultant Kegler and
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Piindsay Green credibly testified to observing
Petitioner's childcare center in non-compliance of the required seating capacity
(Respondent's Exhibit K, pages 25-26). Therefore, the ALJ properly determined
Petitioner wilifully and substantially violated Rule 400.5607 (1).

In Count V of the amended notice of intent, Respondent alleged that Petitioner
violated R 400.5102, which states in pertinent part o

The licensee shall have the following administrative
résponsibilities regarding staff:

 Perform criminal background history check using the
Michigan department of state police’s internet criminal
history access tool (ICHAT) before making an offer of
employment to a person. [Rule 400.5102 (2) (b)]
Petitioner failed to perform the required criminal history check on all staff
“members so as to ensure that staff is not named in Michigan's Central Registry. On
October 24, 2013, Respondent observed two adult individuals ét the childcare center,
who Mr. Tran identified as “caregivers in traini.ng" (Respondent’s Exhi_bit K, page 32).
Petitioner acknowiedged that employee.‘fi[es did not exi_st for either of those two adults.
Respondent obtained the employee records of Mr. Alexander Witan and Mr. Vanto who
were both hired with ICHAT clearances dated after the date of hire (Respohdent’s_
Exhibit K, page 33).
The hearin'grrecord established Petitioner allowed staff to be employed. and to
have contact with children at the childcare center without proper criminal history
clearances prior to their employment. Therefore, the ALJ properiy determined Petitioner

willfully and substantially violated Rule 400.5102 (2) (b).

In Count Vi of ihe‘ amended notice of intent, Respondent alleged that Petitioner
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~ violated R 400.5104, which states in pg_ftinent part:
A staff member shall provide the child care center with
documentation from the Department of Human Services that
he or she has not-been named in a central registry case as
the perpetrator of child abuse or child neglect before having
contact with a child in care. [Rule 400.5104 (3)} '

The hearing record established that Petitioner's staff members failed to provide
the child care center with the required documentation that evidences he or she has not
been named in Michigan’s Central Registry before having contact with a child. As
identified in Count VI, Petitioner allowed individuals to assist in the care and stipervision
of the children at the childcare center without the required clearances. Therefore, the
ALJ properly determined Petitioner willfully an(;{ substantially violated Rule 400.5104 (3).

In Count VH of the amended notice of intent, Respondenf alleged that Petitioner

violated R 400.5940, which states in pertinent part:

The premises shall be maintained in a clean and safe
condition. [Rule 400.5940 (1}]

On October 21, 2013 during on onsite inspection, the childcare cente_r's fire
door in the teaching room was observed blocked by stacked chairs and plastic tote
containers. A hal[way. at the center was observed with clutter, The Al.J determined th_at'
this violation does not meet the legal c_riteria to demonstrate that Petifionr_ar's actions
were not willful or substantial in nature. [ disagree with the ALJ's conclusion, Petitioner
purposefully and deliberately placed those items in a manner that would block and
restiict access to the fire door in the event of a fire. Therefore, | vreverse the ALJ's
conclusion in Count‘-VII and it Is determined that Petitioner willfully and substantially

violated Rule 400.5940 (1). -
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In Count Vil of the amended notice of intent, Respondent alleged that Petitioner

violated R 400.5820, which states in pertinent part |
Means of egress shall be maintained in an unobstructed,
easlly traveled condition at all times that the center is.in
operation. Means of egress shall not be exposed to inherent
hazards of the building, including heating plant, flammable
storage, commercial kitchen, or other similar conditions.
[Rule 400.5820 (6)] ' '

On October 21, 2013, a fire exit door located at Petitioner’s childcare center was
observed blocked by chairs and plastic containers (Respondent's Exhibit L-7). In
addition, the area leading into the children's restroom contained hazardous items that
obstructed access to the restroom,' these items included an e[ectric power saw, a mop
bucket, and a pallet of toileting supplies (Respondent’s Exhibit L-17, L-18, and L-19).
Petitioner purposefully and wilifully placed these items in the area, knowing that said
blacement would restrict the safe exit in the event of a fire or emergency and Petitioner

did not produce evidence to the contrary. l.disagree with the ALJ's findings as to Count

VIll. Therefore, | reverse the ALJ’s conclusion and it is determined Petitioner willfully

and substantially violated Rule 400.5820 (6).
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On November 7, 2014, the ALJ issued and entered a Proposal for Decision

(PFD) that concluded Petitioner héd wilifully and substantially violated Rule 400.5107
" (2)(a); Rule 400.5105 (1); Rule 400.5107 (1); Rule 400.5607 (1); Rule 400.5102 (2)(b);
Rule 400.5104 (3); and that the Order for Surniary Suspension was proper.

The ALJ conc-!uded that Petitioner did not willfully and substantially viclate Rule
400.5940 (1) or Rule 400.5820 (6). [ reverse the ALJ's findings in Count VIl and Count
Vill and conclude Petitioner willfully and substantially violated Rule 400.5940 (1) and
Rule 400.5820 (6). Parties had 14 days to file exceptions and 14 days fo file responses
o any exceptions. No exceptions were filed.

Upon review and to the extent not inconsistent with this Order, | agree with the
ALJ’s findings of fact and conclusions of law in this case.

ORDER

NOW THEREFO.RE, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. To the extent not inconsistent with this Order, the ALJ's Proposal for
Decision (PFD) Is adopted and is incorporated by réference,js;nnd made a
part of this Final Decislon and Order (see attached P‘FD). ‘

2, The actions of the Bureau bf Children and Adult Licensing-in this matter :.

are AFFIRMED.
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Petitioner’s license is REVOKED effective on the date-this Final'Decision.

A, 2. —

Nick Lyon, Interith Director
 Department of Human Services

and Order is issued and entered.
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PROOF OF SERVICE

| hereby state, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter
by Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by
"UPS/Next Day Alr, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
eturn receipt requested, at their respective addresses as disclosed by the

certified mail, !

file on the |{o—"day of January, 2015. ﬁ . (6, /gz\
, 7 . A2,
| foney & ey

Naney & 2idle

Department of Human Setvices -

Jason Scheeneman &~

Bureau of Children & Adult Licensing
201 N. Washington Square

P.0. Box 308650

Lansing, -Michigan 48909

Jacquelin Sharkey -

Bureau of Children & Aduit Licensing
51111 Woodward, 4" Fl,, Ste. 4B
Pontiac, MI 48342

Shelly Naples

Bureau of Children & Aduit Licensing
19700 Hall Road, Suite B

Clinton Township, Mi 48038

g

Kelley T. MclLean

Assistant Attorney General
Cadillac Place

3030 West Grand Boulevard
Detroit, Ml 48202

James C. Thomas
Thomas & Naughton, PC
2500 Buhl Building

535 Griswold Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226

Esther Tran-New Creation Thien Lap
Learning Center

35703 Maureen Dr.,

Sterling Heights, Ml 48310




